31ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Profit (loss) from changes Fair value Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

EUR/USD 44,384 22,013 24,483 (21,113) (41,476)

GBP/USD 1,385 1,643 1,060 (1,643) (1,385)

USD/PLN 1,865 977 710 (977) (1,865)

USD/ILS (10,659) (5,584) (3,331) 5,584 10,659

Profit (loss) from changes Fair value Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

EUR/USD 70 35 24,483 (35) (70)

GBP/USD 0 0 1,060 0 (0)

USD/PLN 0 0 710 0 0

USD/ILS 0 0 (3,331) (0) 0

Profit (loss) from changes Fair value Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

EUR/USD (333) (167) 24,483 167 333

GBP/USD (8) (4) 1,060 4 8

USD/PLN 4 2 710 (2) (4)

USD/ILS (12) (6) (3,331) 6 12

Profit (loss) from changes Fair value Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

EUR/USD 13 7 24,483 (7) (13)

GBP/USD 6 3 1,060 (3) (6)

USD/PLN (2) (1) 710 1 2

USD/ILS 47 24 (3,331) (24) (47)

Effect of exchange rates on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands)

Effect of fluctuations on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands)

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands)

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands)

32 ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Sensitivity to USD/NIS exchange rate changes (in USD thousands)

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

Rate 4.292 4.097 3.902 3.707 3.512

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,181)  (1,091)  21,810  1,091  2,181

Receivables  (1,009)  (504)  10,088  504  1,009

Financial assets  (1,667)  (833)  16,667  833  1,667

Investments, long term loans and debit
balances

 (3)  (2)  32  2  3

Total assets  (4,860)  (2,430)  48,597  2,430  4,860

Other long-term liabilities

Bank and other credit  (0)  (0)  (1)  0  0

Trade payables  11,985  5,992  119,848  (5,992)  (11,985)

Other payables  8,739  4,370  87,391  (4,370)  (8,739)

Current tax liabilities  72  36  724  (36)  (72)

Debentures  115,717  57,858  1,157,169  (57,858)  (115,717)

Other long term liabilities  18  9  180  (9)  (18)

Employee benefits  5,942  2,971  59,423  (2,971)  (5,942)

Total liabilities  142,473  71,237  1,424,734  (71,237)  (142,473)

Difference  137,614  68,807  (1,376,137)  (68,807)  (137,614)

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options   (64,183)  (33,257)  659,250  27,353  58,380

Forward contracts  (64,155)  (33,605)  712,598  33,605  64,155

Total  (147,994)  (77,158)  1,371,848  72,338  146,559

Difference  (10,381)  (8,351)  (4,289)  3,531  8,945

Instruments for hedging projected transactions

Forward contracts  (10,659)  (5,584)  116,397  5,584  10,659

Total  (10,659)  (5,584)  116,397  5,584  10,659

33ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Sensitivity to USD/Euro exchange rate changes (in USD thousands)

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

 Rate 0.980 1.034 1.088 1.143 1.197

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (6,448)  (3,224)  64,476  3,224  6,448

Short term investments  (1)  (0)  8  0  1

Receivables  (10,381)  (5,190)  103,808  5,190  10,381

Financial assets  (1,514)  (757)  15,137  757  1,514

Current tax assets  (268)  (134)  2,682  134  268

Investments, long term loans and debit
balances

 (234)  (117)  2,342  117  234

Total assets  (18,845)  (9,423)  188,453  9,423  18,845

Other long-term liabilities

Bank and other credit  588  294  5,879  (294)  (588)

Trade payables  9,188  4,594  91,884  (4,594)  (9,188)

Other payables  6,212  3,106  62,115  (3,106)  (6,212)

Current tax liabilities  192  96  1,920  (96)  (192)

Bank loans (including current maturities)  1  0  5  (0)  (1)

Other long term liabilities  65  33  653  (33)  (65)

Put options for non-controlling interests  304  152  3,039  (152)  (304)

Employee benefits  381  190  3,805  (190)  (381)

Total liabilities  16,930  8,465  169,300  (8,465)  (16,930)

Difference  (1,915)  (958)  19,153  958  1,915

 Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options + Forward contracts  1,539  779  (23,981)  (376)  (1,077)

Total  1,539  779  (23,981)  (376)  (1,077)

Difference  (376)  (179)  (4,828)  582  839

 Instruments for hedging projected transactions

 Options   26,947  13,295  (298,880)  (12,394)  (24,040)

 Forward contracts  22,838  11,419  (222,004)  (11,419)  (22,838)

Total  44,384  22,013  (520,884)  (21,113)  (41,476)

34 ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Sensitivity to USD/BRL exchange rate changes (in USD thousands)

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

 Rate 4.295 4.100 3.905 3.710 3.514

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,496)  (1,248)  24,955  1,248  2,496

Trade receivables  (25,983)  (12,992)  259,831  12,992  25,983

Financial assets  (1,918)  (959)  19,175  959  1,918

Investments, long term loans and debit
balances

 (2,610)  (1,305)  26,101  1,305  2,610

Total assets  (33,006)  (16,503)  330,062  16,503  33,006

Other long-term liabilities

Trade payables  1,051  526  10,510  (526)  (1,051)

Other payables  2,389  1,194  23,887  (1,194)  (2,389)

Current tax liabilities  285  142  2,849  (142)  (285)

Bank credit (including current maturities)  144  72  1,438  (72)  (144)

Other long term liabilities  1,443  721  14,429  (721)  (1,443)

Total liabilities  5,311  2,656  53,113  (2,656)  (5,311)

Difference  (27,695)  (13,847)  276,949  13,847  27,695

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options  2,589  1,318  (28,000)  (1,477)  (3,169)

Forward contracts  18,596  9,728  (213,500)  (9,728)  (18,596)

Total  21,185  11,046  (241,500)  (11,205)  (21,766)

Difference  (6,510)  (2,801)  35,449  2,642  5,929

35ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Sensitivity to USD/GBP exchange rate changes (in USD thousands)

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

Rate 1.334 1.408 1.482 1.556 1.631

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (372)  (186)  3,723  186  372

Trade receivables  (2,171)  (1,085)  21,705  1,085  2,171

Financial assets  (43)  (22)  432  22  43

Total assets  (2,586)  (1,293)  25,860  1,293  2,586

Other long-term liabilities

Bank and other credit  112 56  1,121  (56)  (112)

Trade payables  162  81  1,618  (81)  (162)

Other payables  746  373  7,455  (373)  (746)

Total liabilities  1,019  510  10,194  (510)  (1,019)

Difference  (1,567)  (783)  15,666  783  1,567

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Forward contracts  1,385  693  (14,370)  (693)  (1,385)

Total  1,385  693  (14,370)  (693)  (1,385)

Difference  (181)  (91)  1,296  91  181

 Instruments for hedging projected transactions

Forward contracts  1,385  1,643  34,004  (1,643)  (1,385)

Total  1,385  1,643  34,004  (1,643)  (1,385)

36 ADAMA Agricultural Solutions Ltd.  |  Board of Directors Report for Year Ended December 31, 2015

Sensitivity to USD/PLN exchange rate changes (in USD thousands)

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset Profit (loss) from changes

+10% +5% -5% -10%

 Rate 4.291 4.096 3.901 3.706 3.511

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (2,002) (1,001) 20,022 1,001 2,002

Trade receivables 630 315 (6,299) (315) (630)

Financial assets (274) (137) 2,739 137 274

Prepayments net of provision for taxes (64) (32) 636 32 64

Total assets (1,710) (855) 17,098 855 1,710

Other long-term liabilities

Bank and other credit 969 485 9,691 (485) (969)

Trade payables 432 216 4,322 (216) (432)

Other payables 390 195 3,904 (195) (390)

Other long term liabilities 82 41 820 (41) (82)

Current tax liabilities 41 21 410 (21) (41)